
JOHN WARD
Head of Finance and Governance Services

Contact: Katherine Jeram on 01243 534674
Email: kjeram@chichester.gov.uk

East Pallant House
1 East Pallant
Chichester
West Sussex
PO19 1TY
Tel: 01243 785166
www.chichester.gov.uk

A meeting of General Licensing Committee will be held in Committee Room 2 - East 
Pallant House on Wednesday 23 March 2016 at 9.30 am

MEMBERS: Mr J Ridd (Chairman), Mr H Potter (Vice-Chairman), Mr G Barrett, 
Mr R Barrow, Mr P Budge, Mr J Connor, Mr J W Elliott, Mrs D Knightley, 
Mr L Macey, Mr G McAra, Mrs P Plant, Mr D Wakeham, 
Mrs S Westacott, Mr P Jarvis and Mr N Thomas

AGENDA

1  Chairman's Announcements 
Any apologies for absence that have been received will be noted at this point.

2  Minutes (Pages 1 - 5)
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the General Licensing Committee 
held on 21 October 2015.

3  Urgent Items 
Chairman to announce any urgent items which due to special circumstances are to 
be dealt with under agenda item 8(b).

4  Declarations of Interests 
Members and officers are reminded to make any declarations of disclosable 
pecuniary, personal and/or prejudicial interests they may have in respect of 
matters on the agenda for this meeting.

5  Public Question Time 
Questions submitted by members of the public in writing by noon on the previous 
working day (for a period of up to 15 minutes).

6  Adoption of the Council's Sexual Entertainment Venues Policy for the period 
2016 to 2021 (Pages 6 - 26)
To introduce the Council’s revised draft Sexual Entertainment Venues Policy for 
the period 2016 to 2021 and seek its approval by Council on 17 May 2016.

7  Proposed changes to the existing Licence fees for Hackney Carriages and 
Private Hire Licences (Pages 27 - 40)
This report provides a summary of the proposed fee changes to the existing 
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licence fees as a result of the Deregulation Act 
2015.

8  Consideration of any late items as follows: 
(a) Items added to the agenda papers and made available for public inspection;
(b) Items which the chairman has agreed should be taken as matters of urgency 

Public Document Pack



by reason of special circumstances to be reported at the meeting.

NOTES

1. The press and public may be excluded from the meeting during any item of 
business whenever it is likely that there would be disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in section 100I of and Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972

2. The press and public may view the agenda papers on Chichester District Council’s 
website at Chichester District Council - Minutes, agendas and reports unless these 
contain exempt information.

3. Subject to the provisions allowing the exclusion of the press and public, the 
photographing, filming or recording of this meeting from the public seating area is 
permitted. To assist with the management of the meeting, anyone wishing to do this 
is asked to inform the chairman of the meeting of his or her intentions before the 
meeting starts. The use of mobile devices for access to social media is permitted 
but these should be switched to silent for the duration of the meeting. Those 
undertaking such activities must do so discreetly and not disrupt the meeting, for 
example by oral commentary, excessive noise, distracting movement or flash 
photography. Filming of children, vulnerable adults or members of the audience 
who object should be avoided. [Standing Order 11.3 in the Constitution of 
Chichester District Council]

http://www.chichester.gov.uk/article/24188/Minutes-agendas-and-reports


Minutes of the meeting of the General Licensing Committee held in Committee Room 1 - 
East Pallant House on Wednesday 21 October 2015 at 9.30 am

Members Present: Mr J Ridd (Chairman), Mr H Potter (Vice-Chairman), 
Mr G Barrett, Mr R Barrow, Mr P Budge, Mr J Connor, 
Mr J W Elliott, Mr L Macey, Mrs P Plant and Mr D Wakeham

Members not present: Mr I Curbishley, Mrs D Knightley and Mr P Jarvis, Mr G 
McAra and Mrs S Westacott

In attendance by invitation:

Officers present all items: Mrs K Jeram (Member Services Officer), Mr N Bennett 
(Litigation Lawyer), Mr I Brightmore (Health Protection 
Manager), Mr L Foord (Licensing Manager) and 
Mrs V McKay (Deputy Estates and Valuation Manager)

1   Chairman's Announcements 

Apologies for absence had been received from Mrs Knightley.

Post meeting note:  Apologies were received from Mr Jarvis who had not been 
notified of the meeting.

2   Minutes 

That the Minutes of the General Licensing Committee meeting held on 22 October 
2014 be approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

3   Urgent Items 

There were no urgent items for consideration at the meeting.

4   Declarations of Interests 

There were no declarations of interest in respect of items on the agenda for the 
meeting.

5   Public Question Time 

No public questions had been submitted.

6   Street Trading Guidance - Changes to Charges and Restrictions on Stall 
Numbers 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



The Committee considered the following report copy attached to the official 
Minutes).

Mr Foord introduced this report and provided the background to street trading 
within the Chichester City. Since 1991 East Street and North Street had been 
prohibited streets for street trading purposes and as a result the only way that 
street trading could take place in these areas was by obtaining a street 
trading consent or by operating under a pedlar’s certificate.  These 
certificates were issued by the Police and enabled an individual pedlar to 
operate as a pedlar anywhere in the country.  The main applications received 
for street trading consents were from known market providers such as those 
who ran the Christmas, summer and local food fairs markets, as well as 
Chichester District Council for its farmers market.

He referred to a report to be considered by Cabinet later in the year 
concerning the wider provision of markets in the area following consideration 
by the T
[...]
Charges and Restrictions on Stall 
Numbers 

The Committee considered the Part II appendix (Charges and Regulations of Street 
Trading, Chichester City) to the Street Trading Guidance – changes to Charges and 
Restrictions on Stall Numbers report.

Mrs McKay provided details of the current and potential charges for street trading 
within the Chichester City, how these figures were arrived at and responded to 
questions from the Committee.

At the end of this item the committee resumed in open session in order to consider the 
outstanding Part I items of business.

9   Housing and Environment Services Enforcement Policy 

The Committee considered the following report (copy attached to the official 
minutes).

Mr Brightmore introduced this report and explained that the current Housing and 
Environment Services Enforcement Policy had required updating to take into 
account changes to Government legislation and guidance.  The draft Policy had also 

Page 4



been simplified to make it easier for those who were the subject of enforcement 
action to read.  

Officers responded to members questions.  Mr Brightmore confirmed that where 
there were mitigating factors that had led to an offence these would be taken into 
account and he added that prosecution proceedings were only taken by the Council 
as a last resort.  With regard to the public interest test and the issue of financial gain 
arising from an offence, Mr Bennett advised that the sentencing guidelines required 
the offender to be punished more severely.  The guidelines also advised that when 
the Council was assessing whether or not to take enforcement action, it should 
focus on offences that the courts would take more seriously.

Resolved 

That the draft Housing and Environment Services Enforcement Policy be adopted.

10   Consideration of any late items as follows: 

There were no late items for consideration.

The meeting ended at 11.00 am

CHAIRMAN Date:

Page 5



Chichester District Council

GENERAL LICENSING COMMITTEE 23 March 2016

COUNCIL 17 May 2016

Adoption of the Council’s 
Sexual Entertainment Venues Policy for the period 2016 to 2021

1. Contacts

Report Author

Laurence Foord, Licensing Manager
Tel: (01243) 534742
Email: lfoord@chichester.gov.uk

Cabinet Member

Roger Barrow, Cabinet Member for Environment
Tel: (01243) 601100
Email: rbarrow@chichester.gov.uk 

2. Executive Summary

To introduce the Council’s revised draft Sexual Entertainment Venues Policy for 
the period 2016 to 2021 and seek its approval by Council on 17 May 2016

3. Recommendation to General Licensing Committee

3.1 That the draft revised Sexual Entertainment Venues Policy (the Policy) is 
approved for public consultation.

3.2 That authority be delegated to the Head of Housing and Environment Services 
to consider any representations arising from the consultation exercise and, 
provided the representations do not require significant amendments to the 
draft Policy, to recommend adoption to Council on 17 May 2016 (with minor 
amendments if considered appropriate) following consultation with the 
Cabinet Member for Environment.

3.3      In circumstances where significant amendments to the Policy are required 
that these are reported back to the General Licensing committee for further 
consideration.

Recommendations to Council

3.4 That the Policy (as amended in accordance with 3.2 and/or 3.3 above) be 
approved and published. 

      
4. Background

Page 6

Agenda Item 6

mailto:lfoord@chichester.gov.uk
mailto:rbarrow@chichester.gov.uk


4.1 Communities and local Councils were given greater opportunities to influence 
whether licensed sex establishments should be allowed to operate in their area 
following amendments to the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 
1982 by Section 27 of the Policing and Crime Act 2009. 

4.2 During 2011 the re-adoption of the amended legislation and the development, for 
the first time, of a documented Sexual Entertainment Venues Policy for Chichester 
took place. 

4.3  At Licensing and Enforcement Committee on 10 February 2011 Members were 
informed that adoption of the amended legislation and formulation of a policy was 
not compulsory. The Council could have chosen not to pursue adoption however it 
was emphasised at the time that such a choice would not have given the necessary 
powers to regularise the provision of striptease and lap-dancing premises.

4.4 During the development of the policy Members decided to adopt the amended 
legislation and that ‘nil’ was the appropriate number of sex establishments for the 
Council’s area. Careful consideration was given to ‘relevant locations’ to be included 
in the policy. Officers were given authority to make the necessary changes to the 
draft policy prior to consultation and approval by Council.

4.5 The current Sexual Entertainment Venues Policy (the ‘Policy’) received approval by 
Council on 2 April 2011 along with the re-adoption of the amended legislation for the 
Chichester area.

4.6 Since adoption of the amended legislation and approval of the policy there has been 
minimal work in this subject area. No applications have been received from potential 
operators of licensed premises and there has been a single enquiry (2013) 
regarding a potential ‘sex shop’ which did not result in an authorisation being 
necessary based on the business model. The Council’s Licensing Team is not in 
receipt of any intelligence to suggest relevant entertainment is being provided in the 
district which is reinforced by the absence of complaint. 

5. Outcomes to be achieved.

5.1 Whilst noting the comments in paragraph 4.6 above, officers believe it is 
appropriate for this Council to retain a Sexual Entertainment Venues Policy for our 
area. 

5.2 No significant amendments are proposed to the existing policy other than basic 
facts and figures when referring to the characteristics of the district and any 
changes to the relevant localities since the last draft was prepared. In essence the 
policy remains unaltered. Unless officers are guided otherwise there is also no 
intention to amend the previously agreed ‘nil’ criteria.

5.3 In view of the current policy expiring on 2 April 2016 it is necessary to seek approval 
for appropriate consultation on the proposed policy and obtain approval by Council 
at its meeting on 17 May 2016. 

Page 7



6. Proposal.

6.1 In view of the limited activity associated with this area of work it is proposed to 
undertake a four week electronic/web-based consultation. Once completed, 
responses will be considered in accordance with recommendations of this report. 
Any resulting minor changes to the policy will be discussed with the Head of 
Housing and Environment Services and Cabinet Member for Environment. It is then 
requested that Council approve the final policy. After this date the Policy will be 
used by Officers and Members, alongside national guidance issued by the Home 
Office when making decisions on any potential individual applications. 

   
7. Alternatives that have been considered.

7.1 No alternatives have been considered as it is felt appropriate for the Council to have 
in place and publish a Sexual Entertainment Venues Policy.

8. Resource and Legal Implications

8.1 There are no resource or legal implications associated with this report.

9. Consultation

9.1      A four (4) week public consultation exercise will be undertaken starting on 24 March 
2016 which will engage a range of statutory partners as well as various interested 
parties. These will include; 

 Responsible Authorities under the Licensing Act 2003 (e.g. Sussex Police, Fire 
Service, Environmental Health etc.),

 Representatives of the licensing trade (ChiBAC, BID etc.)

9.2      All will be advised of the consultation period and provided with a link to the draft 
Policy which will be displayed on the Council’s website.  

10.     Community impact and corporate risks

10.1   There are no community impact and or corporate risks raised by this report.

 11. Other Implications 

Crime and Disorder None
Climate Change None
Human Rights and Equality Impact 
It is not proposed to significantly amend the existing 
Policy. However the application of the Human Rights 
Act 1998 and its relevant Articles in particular, Article 
6 (Right to a fair trial), Article 8 (Right to respect for 
private and family life) and Article 1 of the first 
protocol (Protection of property) will be considered by 
the Licensing Authority in the determination of 
applications and other matters governed by the 
Policy.

Equality issues and their impact will also be duly 
considered in respect of each application considered 

Yes.

Page 8



by the Licensing Authority.

Safeguarding None

12. Conclusion

12.1 That Members agree the draft Policy in accordance with the recommendations, 
support a four week consultation exercise and ultimately approve the document at 
Council on 17 May 2016 as the Sexual Entertainment Venues Policy for Chichester 
District Council covering the period 2016 – 2021.   

13. Background Papers

Chichester District Council’s Sexual Entertainment Venues Policy 
Home Office Guidance ‘Sexual Entertainment Venues’ (March 2010)

14. Appendices

Appendix A Revised copy of draft Policy 2016 - 2021 (not printed but available 
on CDC’s website)

Page 9



CHICHESTER DISTRICT COUNCIL

Sex Establishment Venues 
Statement of Policy 2016 – 2021

Under the Local Government (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 1982 

As amended by 
Policing and Crime Act 2009

DRAFT
VERSION

(V5 09.02.16)

Page 10



CHICHESTER DISTRICT COUNCIL

Sexual Establishment Venues

POLICY 2016 - 2021

CONTENTS

Section Page
FOREWORD *

1 INTRODUCTION *
2 LOCAL CONTEXT *
3 DEFINITIONS *
4 GENERAL PRINCIPLES OF THE POLICY *
5 RELEVANT LOCALITY - DETERMINING APPLICATIONS *
6 INTEGRATING STRATEGIES AND AVOIDING 

DUPLICATION
*

7 DURATION OF LICENCE *
8 HEARINGS/APPEALS *
9 CONDITIONS *
10 ENFORCEMENT *
11 HUMAN RIGHTS *
12 POL
[...]
g setting a 
limit on the appropriate number of sex establishments for that locality. These 
matters are considered in more detail later in this policy. The policy will continue to 
be reviewed in light of developing practices, Guidance and any further secondary 
legislation. Any significant future amendment will only be implemented after further 
consultation with the partner agencies and individuals originally consulted.

4.3 Any significant amendment is defined as one that:

 Is likely to have a significant financial effect of the licence holders; or
 Is likely to have a significant procedural effect on the licence holders; or
 Is likely to have a significant effect on the community

4.4 Any minor amendments may be authorised by the Head of Housing and 
Environment Services and undertaken in accordance with the Council’s 
Constitution. 

4.5 This policy does not in any way fetter the discretion of the decision makers 
appointed by this Authority, and each case will be taken on its individual merits. The 
main consideration when determining matters under this policy is whether to apply 
the policy as set our or whether there is good reason, having regard to all relevant 
matters and disregarding all irrelevant matters, to deviate from the policy if the 
individual facts warrant a different approach to be taken. Every decision will be 
approached with an open mind.

4.6 If this Authority receives an application for a sex establishment licence under the 
Act, it will consider whether to grant or refuse the application. Given the potentially 
sensitive nature of these applications, it is the policy of this Authority at this time 
that all such determinations shall be made by the Council’s General Licensing 
Committee rather than through delegated powers.

4.7 Specific mandatory grounds for the refusal of a Licence are set out in the Act.

4.8 A Licence cannot be granted:

a) to a person under 18 years of age;
b) to a person that has held a Licence that was revoked
[...]
and anti-social 
behaviour, with the view to establishing, where necessary, an enforcement protocol 
in order to ensure that resources are targeted at problem and high-risk premises.

10.3 Premises visits will be made on a targeted and risk-assessed basis, or as 
necessary e.g. following a complaint. 

10.4 Wherever possible inspections will be co-ordinated with other inspection/ 
enforcement/partner agencies. 

10.5 When considering enforcement action, the Licensing Authority will consider each 
case on its own facts and merits and in accordance with the Housing & 
Environment Services Enforcement Policy.

10.6 The Licensing Authority may from time to time exercise its power under Section 115 
of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 to exchange data and information with the 
Police and other partners to fulfil its statutory objective of reducing crime and 
disorder.

 
 

11. HUMAN RIGHTS

Page 25



11.1 In determining applications, the principles of the Human Rights Act 1998 must be 
taken into consideration. The Act acknowledges that Local Authorities are entitled, 
amongst other things, to act where this is in the ‘general interest’.

11.2 Should it be decided to refuse or to grant an application, or to attach conditions, the 
rights of appeal that exist through the Magistrates Court will ensure that the 
principles of the Human Rights Act 1998 are adhered to.

12. POLICY REVIEW
 
12.1 As indicated above, this Policy will take effect on the 17 May 2016 and will remain 

in force for a period of five years.  

Page 26



Chichester District Council

General Licensing Committee
23 March 2016

Proposed changes to the existing Licence fees for Hackney Carriages and Private 
Hire Licences

1. Contact(s)

Laurence Foord, Licensing Manager Tel: 01243 534742
Email: lfoord@chichester.gov.uk 

Alex Barson, Licensing Technician. Tel:  01243 534744 
Email: abarson@chichester.gov.uk 

Nicholas Bennett, Legal Services. Tel: 01243 534657
Email: nbennett@chichester.gov.uk 

2. Executive Summary

This report provides a summary of the proposed fee changes to the existing 
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licence fees as a result of the Deregulation Act 

2015.

3. Recommendation 

3.1 That Members adopt the proposed fees policy for the Hackney Carriage and 
Private Hire Licensing Regimes set out within Appendix 1 of this report.

3.2 That Members consider and approve for public consultation the proposed 
Licence fees for 2016/17 for Hackney Carriages, Private Hire Vehicles and all 
Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Drivers Licences and all Private Hire Operators 
Licences within the Chichester District which are set out at Appendix 2.

4. Main Report

Introduction

4.1 Currently most Local Authorities issue a driver’s licence and private hire operator’s 
licence for 1 year, however, Section 53 (drivers) and Section 55 (private hire 
operators) of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 
(LG(MP)A) does permit for a driver’s licence to be issued for up to 3 years and for a 
private hire operator’s licence to be issued for up to 5 years.  

4.2 The LG(MP)A has been amended by Section 10 of The Deregulation Act 2015the 
effect being that Local Authorities should now issue hackney carriage and private 
hire driver’s licences for the maximum period of 3 years and private hire operator’s 
licences for the maximum period of 5 years.  Such licences should only be issued 
for a lesser period if ‘appropriate to the circumstances of the case’.  It is worth 

Page 27

Agenda Item 7

mailto:lfoord@chichester.gov.uk
mailto:abarson@chichester.gov.uk
mailto:nbennett@chichester.gov.uk
mailto:nbennett@chichester.gov.uk


noting that these changes have no impact upon the duration of hackney carriage or 
private hire vehicle licences.

4.3 As a result of the Deregulation Act 2015, an extensive review of this Council’s taxi 
and private hire fees has been undertaken, in order to ensure that all fees 
associated with each application type have been properly costed and to determine 
what the appropriate fee would be for 3 year driver licences and 5 year private hire 
operator licences.

4.4 A document called ‘Chichester District Council’s Fees Policy for the Hackney 
Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Regimes’ (The ‘Fees Policy’) has been devised 
listing key legal aspects and case law, as well as, outlining the methodology used to 
calculate the fees.  A copy of this document is at Appendix 1.  Some of the key 
legal points have been summarised below.

Legal Principles 
 
4.5 Under Section 53(2) of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 

Chichester District Council, as Licensing Authority, “may demand and recover for 
the grant to any person of a Licence to drive a Hackney Carriage, or a Private Hire 
Vehicle, as the case may be, such a fee as they consider reasonable with a view to 
recovering the costs of issue and administration and may remit the whole or part 
of the fee in respect a Private Hire Vehicle in any case in which they think it is 
appropriate to do so.”

4.6 It is clear from the above and from the significant case law set out in the Fees 
Policy (Appendix 1) that fees for both hackney carriage and private hire drivers 
have to be reasonable and with a view to recovering the cost of issue and 
administration of the licenses.  Administration has been interpreted to encompass 
compliance with the terms of the licence i.e. investigating complaints, conduct 
issues that might result in Committee Hearings etc.  However, this Section of the 
Act makes no provision for recovering the costs of enforcement in relation to driver 
licenses. 

4.7 Section 70(1) of the 1976 Act allows the Council to charge “such fees for the grant 
of vehicle and operators licences as may be resolved by them from time to time and 
is maybe sufficient in the aggregate to cover in whole or in part……

a) the reasonable cost of carrying out by or on behalf of the District Council of 
inspections of Hackney Carriages and Private Hire Vehicles for the purpose of 
determining whether any such licence should be granted or renewed;

b) the reasonable cost of providing Hackney Carriage stands; and,
c) any reasonable administrative and other costs in connection with the foregoing 

and with the control of the supervision of Hackney Carriages and Private Hire 
Vehicles”

4.8 In relation to the fees for hackney carriage and private hire vehicles, fees can be set 
to recover the cost not only of issue and administration of licences but also the cost 
of providing taxi ranks and other enforcement costs.  

4.9 Different fees can be set in relation to hackney carriage vehicles and private hire 
vehicles to enable the cost of taxi ranks to only be recovered in respect of hackney 
carriage vehicles, as only these can use the ranks.  However, the Chichester 

Page 28



District only benefits from a small hackney carriage fleet with the main two ranks 
being North and South side of Chichester Railway Station.  Therefore at this current 
time it is not felt appropriate to be levying an additional charge for the creation and 
maintenance of ranks.

Proposed Fees for 2016/17

4.10 The Fees Policy (Appendix 1) outlines the methodology used to calculate the fees 
associated with each application type.  A summary of the proposed fee structure 
can be found at Appendix 2. 

4.11 Projected 2016/17 figures are based upon the assumption that the take up of 3 year 
driver licences and 5 year operator licences will be 80% each and the remaining 
20% will be 1 year licences.  This will result in income peaking in the first year, with 
income dropping substantially in the remaining 3 year period relating to drivers and 
5 year period relating to operators.  The figures above take this into account and 
have been averaged out in order to give a fair comparison.

4.12 The main reasons for the fall income after year 1 of the scheme is as follows:

 Drivers – Assumption that the majority of drivers will o
[...]
2016 onwards

Appendix 3 Benchmarking exercise comparing proposed fees with those charged by 
neighbouring Authorities

Page 30



Fees Policy 03/03/2016 V3

Chichester District Council’s Fees Policy for 
the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 

Licensing Regimes (Appendix 1)
The Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 (The 1976 Act) has 
been amended by the Deregulation Act 2015 (The 2015 Act).  

As of 1st October 2015 Local Authorities are required to offer 3 year Hackney 
Carriage (HC) and Private Hire (PH) Driver Licences and 5 year PH Operator 
Licences as the norm and only issue licences for shorter periods ‘as appropriate to 
the circumstances of the case’.

In light of the above a comprehensive review of Chichester District Councils HC and 
PH Licensing Fee structure has been undertaken.

This policy has been developed with reference to the following documentation:

 LGA Open for business - LGA guidance on locally set fees (Nov 2015)
 James Button Bulletin - ‘Licensing Fees – An Update’ (June 2013)
 James Button Bulletin (Dec 2015)
 Button on Taxis: Licensing Law and Practice (Third Edition)
 All Wales Licensing Expert Panel – Taxi Fees Toolkit v2.1 

The policy relates to the following matters:

 The legal principles that govern the setting of fees;
 The fee payable in each circumstance;
 The method of apportionment of those costs in setting those fees;
 Propose implementation date;
 How surpluses and deficits are to be treated; and
 Other matters that are deemed to be relevant.

1. Key principles for the setting of licence fees 

Outlined below is a list of key principles that need to be considered when Local 
Authorities are setting a fees policy.  It is worth noting that some of these cases are 
not specific to HC or PH Licensing regimes, but provide strong guidance as to how 
fees should be set.

1. There must be a proper determination of the authorisation fee (See Hemming 
[2013] EWCA Civ 591).

2. A clear understanding of the p
[...]
 Taxi/PH Fees

Table 1 – Comparing fees for 1 year driver licences with neighbouring Authorities (HC stands for Hackney Carriage) (PH stands for Private Hire)

 
HC Driver - 
New

HC Driver -  
Renewal

PH Driver - 
New

PH Driver 
- 
Renewal

Dual 
Licence 
- New

Dual 
Licence 
- 
Renewal

Arun 162 151 162 151  162 151
Horsham 113 81 86 81 148 120
Mid-Sussex 86 62 86 62 86 62
East Hants 127 73 127 73 127 73
Chichester Existing 85 85 85 85 170 170
Chichester Proposed 140 113 140 113 140 113

Table 2 – Comparing fees for 3 year driver licences with neighbouring Authorities  

 

HC Driver - 
New (3 
year)

HC Driver -  
Renewal (3 
year)

PH Driver - 
New (3 
year)

PH Driver 
- 
Renewal 
(3 year)

Dual 
Licence 
New - 
(3 year)

Dual 
Licence 
Renewal 
- (3 
year)

Arun  345 336 345 336  345 336
Horsham  TBD TBD TBD TBD TBD TBD
Mid-Sussex 182 159 182 159 182 159
East Hants  229 165 229 165 229 165
Chichester Proposed 312 285 312 285 312 285

P
age 39



Table 3 – Comparing fees for vehicle licences with neighbouring Authorities 

 HC Veh - New
HC Veh - 
Renewal PH Veh - New

PH Veh -
Renewal

Arun 108 91 108 91
Horsham 325 298 298 268
Mid-Sussex 229 229 194 194
East Hants 160 146 160 146
Chichester Existing 222 222 173 173
Chichester Proposed 116 116 116 116

Table 4 - Comparing fees for private hire operator licences with neighbouring Authorities (This includes the new 5 year licence)

 PH Op - New
PH Op - 
Renewal

PH Op - New (5 
year)

PH Op -
Renewal (5 
year)

Arun 110 105  510 470

Horsham

181 + 52 for 
each additional 

vehicle

181 + 52 for 
each 

additional 
vehicle  TBD TBD

Mid-Sussex 157 - 239 157 - 239 394 - 804 371 - 781
East Hants 130 130 352 352
Chichester Existing 111 - 502 111 - 502  N/A N/A
Chichester Proposed 182 154 696 670

P
age 40


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	6 Adoption of the Council's Sexual Entertainment Venues Policy for the period 2016 to 2021
	06.1 Sex Establishment Venues Statement of Policy 2016-2021

	7 Proposed changes to the existing Licence fees for Hackney Carriages and Private Hire Licences
	07.1 App 1 - Fees Policy for HC & PH as at 03.03.16 v3
	07.2 App 2 - Proposed Fee Structure for 2016-17 as at 03.03.16 v2
	07.3 App 3 - Benchmarking exercise for Taxi-PH fees as at 03.03.16




Minutes of the meeting

Minutes of the meeting of the General Licensing Committee held in Committee Room 2 -
East Pallant House on Wednesday 23 March 2016 at 9.30 am

Members Present: Mr J Ridd (Chairman), Mr H Potter (Vice-Chairman),

Mr P Budge, Mr J W Elliott, Mr L Macey, Mr G McAra,
Mrs P Plant and Mr D Wakeham

Members not present: Mr Graeme A F Barrett, Mr P Roger Barrow, Mr John C P

Connor and Mrs Denise A Knightley

Inattendance by invitation:

Officers present all items: Mrs Katherine Jeram (Member Services Officer), Mr Alex

11

12

13

14

15

16

Barson (Licensing Technician), Mr Nicholas Bennett
(Legal and Democratic Services Manager) and Mr
Laurence Foord (Licensing Manager)

Chairman's Announcements

The Chairman did not make any announcements.

Minutes

Resolved

That the Minutes of the meeting held on 21 October 2015 be approved and signed
by the Chairman as a correct record.

Urgent Items

The Chairman advised that there were no urgent items to be considered at this
meeting.

Declarations of Interests

No interests were declared at this meeting.

Public Question Time

The Chairman advised that no public questions had been submitted.

Adoption of the Council's Sexual Entertainment Venues Policy for the period
2016 to 2021



17

The Committee considered this report concerning the Council’s draft Sexual
Entertainment Venues Policy for the period 2016-2021 (copy attached to the official
minutes).

Mr Foord provided some background information insofar as the Council adopted the
amended provisions of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982
as a result of the Policing and Crime Act 2009. The current Policy, which broadly
set out the approach to be taken by the Licensing Authority should an application be
received, had remained in place since its first adoption in 2011 and now required a
review, as the current Policy was due to expire. It remained the case that the District
did not currently have any sexual entertainment venues that required licensing. The
draft Policy would be subject to a four week period of public consultation before
being recommended to Council for adoption of the final version.

Resolved

(a) That the draft revised Sexual Entertainment Venues Policy (the Policy) is
approved for public consultation;

(b) That authority be delegated to the Head of Housing and Environment
Services to consider any representations arising from the consultation
exercise and, provided the representations do not require significant
amendments to the draft Policy, to recommend adoption to Council on 17
May 2016 (with minor amendments if considered appropriate) following
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Environment; and

(c) In circumstances where significant amendments to the Policy are required
that these are reported back to the General Licensing committee for further
consideration.

Recommended

That the Policy (as amended in accordance with paragraphs (b) and (c) above) be
approved and published.

Proposed Changes to the Existing Licence fees for Hackney Carriages and
Private Hire Licences

The Committee considered this report (copy attached to the official minutes).

Mr Foord introduced the report and explained that the Local Government
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 has been amended by the Deregulation Act
2015 and now required local authorities to offer three year Driver Licences and five
year Private Operator Licences as the norm. It was, however, still permissible to
issue yearly licences but only when appropriate to the circumstances of each case.
This requirement was intended to help reduce the financial and administrative
burden upon the hackney carriage and private hire trade. To establish the correct
charge a comprehensive review of the fees has been undertaken including a re-
assessment of the other fees associated with the licensing regime. He referred to



appendix 1 of the draft Fees Policy, which had been devised based on the key legal
parameters and case law governing the setting of fees, which must only be on a
cost recovery basis.

It was noted that the proposed fees would come into effect from 1 May 2016 unless
any objections were received or withdrawn in respect of the proposed fees during
the consultation period, which in that case the Committee would be required to
consider before making a decision on the implementation of the fees.

In response to members’ questions, Mr Barson explained in detail the methodology
used to calculate the proposed fees and ensure they were as accurate as possible.
The issue of refunds was discussed if a licence was given up before the end of the
three or five year period and Mr Foord explained that it was not intended to offer
refunds due to their complexity, but this matter could be reviewed if necessary once
the changes had taken place. Following a suggestion by a member as to whether
an option to renew every year should automatically be allowed for all applicants,
members considered that this should not be that case and that one year licenses
should only be allowed on a case by case basis depending on the circumstances.

Resolved
(a) That the proposed fees policy for the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire
Licensing Regimes set out within Appendix 1 of the report be adopted; and
(b) That the proposed Licence fees for 2016/17 for Hackney Carriages, Private
Hire Vehicles and all Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Drivers Licences and all

Private Hire Operators Licences within the Chichester District which are set
out at Appendix 2 of the report be approved for public consultation.

The meeting ended at 11.30 am

CHAIRMAN Date:



